
Page 1 of 3 

FIRST AMENDMENT 
TO 

AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF SANTA ROSA 
AND THE COUNTY OF SONOMA 

FOR ADJUSTMENTS TO CITY OWNED UTILITY FACILITIES 

This First Amendment to Agreement for Adjustments to City Owned Utility Facilities 
(“Amendment”), dated as of ____7/08/2025________ (“Effective Date”), is made by and 
between the City of Santa Rosa, a municipal corporation (“CITY”), and the County of Sonoma,  
a political subdivision of the State of California (“COUNTY”). 

R E C I T A L S 

WHEREAS, CITY and COUNTY entered into that certain Agreement for Adjustments to 
City Owned Utility Facilities (“Agreement”), dated February 6, 2018; and 

WHEREAS, CITY and COUNTY desire to amend the Agreement to increase the 
contract value and update contact information. 

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of 
which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows: 

A G R E E M E N T 

1. Section 6.1 of the Agreement is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the
following language:

“6.1 This Agreement is valid for a cumulative not-to-exceed total amount of
$1,000,000.”

2. Section 7.8 is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following language:

“7.8 Method and Place of Giving Notice, Submitting Bills, and Making Payments.
All notices, bills, and payments shall be made in writing and shall be given by personal
delivery or by U.S. Mail or courier service. Notices, bills, and payments shall be addressed
as follows:

CITY: Transportation and Public Works Department 
Attn: Tracy Duenas 
69 Stony Circle 
Santa Rosa, CA 95401 

COUNTY:  Sonoma County Public Infrastructure 
Attn: Construction Division – Senior Engineer 
400 Aviation Blvd, Suite 100 
Santa Rosa, CA 95403 



Page 2 of 3 

When a notice, bill, or payment is given by a generally recognized overnight courier 
service, the notice, bill, or payment shall be deemed received on the next business day. 
When a copy of a notice, bill, or payment is sent by electronic means, the notice, bill, or 
payment shall be deemed received upon transmission as long as ( 1) the original copy of 
the notice, bill, or payment is deposited in the U.S. mail and postmarked on the date of the 
electronic transmission (for a payment, on or before the due date), (2) the sender has a 
confirmation of the electronic transmission, and (3) the electronic transmission is 
transmitted before 5 p.m. (recipient's time). In all other instances, notices, bills, and 
payments shall be effective upon receipt by the recipient. Changes may be made in the 
names and addresses of the person to whom notices are to be given by giving notice 
pursuant to this Section.” 

CITY AND COUNTY HAVE CAREFULLY READ AND REVIEWED THIS AMENDMENT 
AND EACH TERM AND PROVISION CONTAINED HEREIN AND, BY EXECUTION OF 
THIS AMENDMENT, SHOW THEIR INFORMED AND VOLUNTARY CONSENT 
THERETO. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment as of the Effective 
Date. 

CITY OF SANTA ROSA: COUNTY OF SONOMA: 

By: _____________________________ By: _____________________________ 
BPU Chair Director of Sonoma County Public 

Infrastructure under authority granted 
by Board of Supervisors 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

By: _____________________________ By: _____________________________ 
     City Attorney       County Counsel 

Luke Bowman (Jul 15, 2025 18:26 CDT)
Autumn Luna (Jul 22, 2025 15:00 PDT)
Autumn Luna

https://sonomacounty.na1.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAIswpx2nbXsVDLhC3dLRcnzpksgBnLcZ4
https://sonomacounty.na1.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAIswpx2nbXsVDLhC3dLRcnzpksgBnLcZ4
https://sonomacounty.na1.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAIswpx2nbXsVDLhC3dLRcnzpksgBnLcZ4
https://sonomacounty.na1.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAIswpx2nbXsVDLhC3dLRcnzpksgBnLcZ4
https://srcity.na2.adobesign.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAeSGImE4bSZbnI7RjW8j8jTy1UroufdGo


1st Agreement Amendment with City of Santa
Rosa
Final Audit Report 2025-07-16

Created: 2025-07-14

By: Jackie Porter (Jackie.Porter@sonomacounty.gov)

Status: Signed

Transaction ID: CBJCHBCAABAAIswpx2nbXsVDLhC3dLRcnzpksgBnLcZ4

"1st Agreement Amendment with City of Santa Rosa" History
Document created by Jackie Porter (Jackie.Porter@sonomacounty.gov)
2025-07-14 - 10:35:38 PM GMT- IP address: 209.77.204.154

Document emailed to luke.bowman@sonoma-county.org for signature
2025-07-14 - 10:36:43 PM GMT

Email viewed by luke.bowman@sonoma-county.org
2025-07-14 - 10:37:16 PM GMT- IP address: 54.156.99.150

Signer luke.bowman@sonoma-county.org entered name at signing as Luke Bowman
2025-07-15 - 11:26:47 PM GMT- IP address: 174.199.100.143

Document e-signed by Luke Bowman (luke.bowman@sonoma-county.org)
Signature Date: 2025-07-15 - 11:26:49 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 174.199.100.143

Document emailed to johannes.hoevertsz@sonoma-county.org for signature
2025-07-15 - 11:26:51 PM GMT

Email viewed by johannes.hoevertsz@sonoma-county.org
2025-07-15 - 11:27:19 PM GMT- IP address: 34.192.74.75

Email viewed by johannes.hoevertsz@sonoma-county.org
2025-07-16 - 8:41:30 PM GMT- IP address: 54.167.51.183

Document signing delegated to Johannes Hoevertsz (Johannes.Hoevertsz@sonomacounty.gov) by
johannes.hoevertsz@sonoma-county.org
2025-07-16 - 10:24:39 PM GMT- IP address: 209.77.204.154

Document e-signed by Johannes Hoevertsz (Johannes.Hoevertsz@sonomacounty.gov)
Signature Date: 2025-07-16 - 10:24:51 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 209.77.204.154



Agreement completed.
2025-07-16 - 10:24:51 PM GMT



Please Approve - 1st Amend with COSR and
Sonoma County -partially signed[43]
Final Audit Report 2025-07-22

Created: 2025-07-17 (Pacific Daylight Time)

By: Catherine Noceti (cnoceti@srcity.org)

Status: Signed

Transaction ID: CBJCHBCAABAAeSGImE4bSZbnI7RjW8j8jTy1UroufdGo

"Please Approve - 1st Amend with COSR and Sonoma County -
partially signed[43]" History

Document created by Catherine Noceti (cnoceti@srcity.org)
2025-07-17 - 2:20:55 PM PDT

Document emailed to Patricia Salomon (PSalomon@srcity.org) for delegation
2025-07-17 - 2:21:40 PM PDT

Document signing delegated to Autumn Luna (ALuna@srcity.org) by Patricia Salomon (PSalomon@srcity.org)
2025-07-22 - 11:17:36 AM PDT

Document emailed to Autumn Luna (ALuna@srcity.org) for signature
2025-07-22 - 11:17:36 AM PDT

Email viewed by Autumn Luna (ALuna@srcity.org)
2025-07-22 - 3:00:08 PM PDT

Document e-signed by Autumn Luna (ALuna@srcity.org)
Signature Date: 2025-07-22 - 3:00:45 PM PDT - Time Source: server

Agreement completed.
2025-07-22 - 3:00:45 PM PDT


		2025-07-22T22:00:46+0000
	Certified by Adobe Acrobat Sign




